

#### THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

# DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT SOLID WASTE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCY (LEA) Date of Notice: February 16, 2024

# NOTICE OF AMENDMENT TO THE TRANSFER PROCESSING REPORT (TPR) IMS RECYCLING SERVICES INC. MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY AND TRANSFER STATION

PROJECT TYPE/NUMBER: RFI Amendment

**Solid Waste Facility Permit # 37-AB-0029** 

PROJECT LOCATION: 2740 Boston Avenue

San Diego, California 92113

FACILITY CONTACT: Juan Murillo

(619) 804-2405

APPLICANT: IMS Recycling Services, Inc. Material Recovery Facility &

**Transfer Station** 

DATE LEA RECEIVED

APPLICATION: January 18, 2024

DATE LEA ACCEPTED

**APPLICATION:** February 16, 2024

LEA CONTACT: James Chen, Solid Waste Inspector III

PHONE NUMBER: (619) 236-7743

As a property owner, tenant, or person who has requested notice, please be advised that The City of San Diego Solid Waste Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) received and approved an application to amend the Transfer Processing Report (TPR) (RFI Amendment) for IMS Recycling Services, Inc. The LEA is certified by CalRecycle to enforce state laws and regulations at solid waste sites within the City of San Diego, including transfer stations.

IMS Recycling Services, Inc. Material Recovery Facility & Transfer Station RFI Amendment Page 2

### Description of Project

The RFI Amendment incorporated the requirements of California's Short-Lived Climate Pollutant Reduction law (SB1383), aligned facility's hours of operations in the TPR to the issued Solid Waste Facility Permit, and updated organizational chart and land owner name.

#### Where to get additional information

A copy of the RFI Amendment permit application is available for public review by appointment in the LEA office located at 9601 Ridgehaven Court, Suite 220, San Diego, CA 92123.

#### Options for Submitting Comments and LEA Contact Information

If you have any questions after reviewing the above information or would like to schedule an appointment to review the RFI Amendment application, please contact James Chen at (619) 236-7743 or <a href="mailto:jwchen@sandiego.gov">jwchen@sandiego.gov</a>. If you would like to comment on this project, you may send your written comments via email (above) within 10 days of the date of this notice.

## **Appeals Process Information**

For information on the appeals process pursuant to PRC §44307 about the decision to approve the RFI Amendment, you may contact Daron Warkentin at (619)533-3694.